

7

CS DJ ADJ 611/24

SAHEEN Vs. RAMESH KUMAR

17.04.2025

Present: Mr. Sunny Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff.

It has come to the attention of the Court that the Defendant was served on 03.10.2024 and Vakalatnama was also filed on his behalf on 19.12.2024, however, till date, no WS has been filed by the Defendant despite adequate service.

Therefore, right of the Defendant to file WS stands closed and his defence is struck off. Defendant is hereby proceeded ex-parte.

List for ex-parte PE on **18.08.2025**. Plaintiff is directed to file list of witnesses and affidavit of evidence of witnesses within two weeks along with advance copy to the opposite party.

(DIVYANG THAKUR)
DJ-03/SOUTH-WEST
DWARKA/NEW DELHI
17.04.2025 (A)